Antifungal Antibiotics from Calcarisporium thermophilum:
A New Source of 15-Azahomosterol Derivatives
Paul Chrisp and Paul M. Dewick
Department o f Pharmaceutical Sciences, University o f Nottingham,
Nottingham, N G 7 2R D , U.K.
F. Tom Boyle
ICI Pharmaceuticals pic, Alderley Park, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK 10 4T G . U.K.
Z. Naturforsch. 45c, 179- 186 (1990); received August 15, 1989

7 Me H OH OH
8 A 25822D H H OH OH
Note: The above numbering system does not conform to
rules o f systematic nomenclature, but is used in the pres­
ent paper to correlate with normal steroids.
This work has been digitalized and published in 2013 by Verlag Zeitschrift
für Naturforschung in cooperation with the Max Planck Society for the
Advancement of Science under a Creative Commons Attribution-NoDerivs
3.0 Germany License.
On 01.01.2015 it is planned to change the License Conditions (the removal
of the Creative Commons License condition “no derivative works”). This is
to allow reuse in the area of future scientific usage.
Dieses Werk wurde im Jahr 2013 vom Verlag Zeitschrift für Naturforschung
in Zusammenarbeit mit der Max-Planck-Gesellschaft zur Förderung der
Wissenschaften e.V. digitalisiert und unter folgender Lizenz veröffentlicht:
Creative Commons Namensnennung-Keine Bearbeitung 3.0 Deutschland
Lizenz.
Zum 01.01.2015 ist eine Anpassung der Lizenzbedingungen (Entfall der
Creative Commons Lizenzbedingung „Keine Bearbeitung“) beabsichtigt,
um eine Nachnutzung auch im Rahmen zukünftiger wissenschaftlicher
Nutzungsformen zu ermöglichen.
180 P. C hrisp et al. ■ A ntifungal Antibiotics from Calcarisporium
tabolism through this means offers a novel mode
of action for potential antifungal agents. Thus new
examples of this group of compounds, and further
study of their antifungal activity are of considera­
ble interest. To facilitate the isolation, purification
and identification of the active compounds in
C. thermophilum, A 25822 B was obtained from
cultures of G. flavo-brunneum ATCC 28804, and
full spectral analysis was carried out. This has
allowed characterization of the two main 15-aza-
homosterols from C. thermophilum as the 4 a-
methyl- and 4,4-dimethyl-homologues, (2) and (3)
respectively, of A 25822 B.
Materials and Methods
UV spectra were recorded in EtOH solution.
NM R spectra were recorded at 250 MHz ('H ) and
62.89 MHz (13C) using a Bruker WM250 spectro­
meter. Solutions were made up in CDC13 or
CDCl3-D M S O -d6, and TMS was used as internal
standard. Electron impact mass spectra were ob­
tained using an AEI MS 902 spectrometer at
70 eV, with an ion chamber temperature in the
range 150-200 °C.
GC-MS analysis was performed using a Hew­
lett-Packard 5790 gas chromatograph connected
to a VG 7070 E mass spectrometer operating in